The foreign exchange risk mainly relates to revenue generated in US
dollars from Veregen® sales, as well as milestone payments received
for Veregen® from partner companies. In addition, the cost of purchas-
ing the active ingredient in Veregen® as well as the license payments
to licensors associated with sales of this product depend on the
exchange rates of foreign currencies. Of the total revenue earned by
the Group, 19% is generated in US dollars. In total, 86% of procure-
ments costs were incurred in US dollars.

The Medigene Group reduces the foreign exchange risks resulting
from its subsidiary’s operating activities by utilizing the proceeds in
US dollars generated from products marketed to finance the purchase
of goods and other activities by the US subsidiary. The table below
shows the sensitivity of the Group’s result before tax and of share-
holders’ equity to exchange rate fluctuations of the euro against the
US dollar. All other variables in this statement remain constant.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF FOREIGN ExCHANGE RISK ($)1)

ExCHANGE RATE
DEVELOPMENT OF $

EFFECTS ON
RESULTS BEFORE

INCOME TAxES
IN € THOUSAND

EFFECTS ON SHARE-
HOLDERS’ EqUITy

IN € THOUSAND

2012 +5% -74 -74

-5% 63 63

2011 +5% -41 -41
-5% 31 31

1) Referring to the exchange rate as per closing date December 31.

At Group level, foreign exchange risks arise in connection with the
operating activities of the subsidiaries and the assets and liabilities
allocated accordingly.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF FOREIGN ExCHANGE RISK (£)1)

ExCHANGE RATE
DEVELOPMENT OF £

EFFECTS ON
RESULTS BEFORE

INCOME TAxES
IN € THOUSAND

EFFECTS ON SHARE-
HOLDERS’ EqUITy

IN € THOUSAND

2012 +5% 0 0

-5% 0 0

2011 +5% -12 -12
-5% 13 13

1) Referring to the exchange rate as per closing date December 31.

Securities-related share price risks
The Group is exposed to the usual market fluctuations relating to
listed fund units ≥ see note (44).

medigeNe ag ANNUAL REPORT 2012 83Notes to the coNsolidated FiNaNcial statemeNts

Credit risk
The Group has no significant concentration in terms of potential credit
risks. A business relationship exists with a major customer, Fougera
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Melville, New york, USA. The creditworthiness
of the customer is monitored on the basis of publicly available man-
agement reports and consolidated financial statements.